IVZD FOR FILING

-

€t

: 9 &
PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION aup vaRIasce

TO Tiik: ZONING COMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 74
WILLIAM S. BALDWIN and
L or we,.. LOLS_ ¥ BALDHIN . legal owners. of the property situate in Baltimare

County and which is described in thn description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof,
hrcehy petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuant
to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an......... 08 3.

DR_1S. zone; and a Variance from

section 1 BO2 .20° of Bill 1D - BCC to permit a rear yard set back
of 27 feet and a side yard set iuck of 40 foet insteac of the 75
feet required; for the following reasons:

SEE ATTACHED BRIEF

See civached description

and (2) for 2 Special Ev.eption, under the said Zonin;, Law and Zoning Regulations of
County, to use the nerein described property, for. 1 offices

N
o
M
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Property is to be posted mnd advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

e Pl S

QROELR R

Address. 406 amprell L

Towson, Md

<

H. Cook Pelitioner's Attarncy Protestant's Attorney

+ Mudd, Murray & Heward

Address . Mercantilae Trusk Bailding
Towson, Maryland 21204

February

o-----. 197 2, ihat the subject matter of this petition be sdvertised, as
the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
ﬁm,mmthmdmmwm‘hmwmmm

Commission>r of Raltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
,;\mly on the. bth day of...l9rsh ... 1972 at Jiloeleck
'

M

N
faver)

R9,/773
James H. Cook, Esqm.
Cook, Mudd, Murray & Heward
Marcantiie Trust Building ;
Towson, Maryland 21204
RE, Petition for

-

Dear Mr., Cook:
" Lhave thls dste passed my Order la the above eapliosed
-nhrl.nmaluﬂ_'
Very yours,
5]
s DI NENNA
[Eugene Kibba
312 Alabams Road it

Dear John:

or we, agree (o pay expenses of sbove reclassification and/or Specicl Exception advertising,
ete., upon Aling of this petition, and further agree o and are to be bound by the zoning
#nd restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimoro

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING

Recinasification,

Special Excoption and Vorlance

Lane, 200° N
:ll_ll’w

".Ilhulamh otux-
Petitionsrs
NO. 72-201-RXA (Itom Nc. 1)

Law orrices
CooK, Muoo, MURRAY € HOWARD
MERCANTILE-TOWSON BUILDING.

408 WABHINGTON A/ENU

ETTH e TELEPNORE 23411
Towsow, Manviawe Sorroriesion

May 3, 1973

Mr. John A, Slowik
Chairman, County Board of Appeals
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Baldwin Zoning Hearing -
Campbell Lane

I am enclosing herewith a list of the various pro-

ties that we had marked on the plat incroduced in evidence
%::nlzy, and have rorwarded a copy of this list of Ike Iglehart
and Bill Baldwin.

Very truly yours,

Francis N. Iglehart, Esq.
William S, Baldwin, Esq.

ADVISORY COMMITT

James M, Cosk, Esqu
Cook, Mudd, Murra

& Howard
Marcantile Trust Building
Towson, Marylend 21204

REiTyps of Hearlng: Reclass, to DR, 15; Spec, fx.
for offices; Varfance
Loeation: W/S Camphell Lane, 200! RKe, of
Chesspeake Avenus
Petitionsr: Williem S, and Lofs K, Balduln
9th District
tem |

Dear Sirs

The Zoning Advisory Comaitice has reviewad the plans
submitted with the abova referenced pstition and has mada an
on sits Field fnspaction of the property. The folloutng comants
are @ result of this revics and fnspsction,

The subject property s located on the west sidz of
Campball Lana just narth of Chesapsake Avenue. It {s curreatly
improved wih & 2's story frams aad stone duslling, In exccllent
conditfon. The remaindzr of the property §s wall landscapod
with several tress and two well esteblished hudges, The proparty
fomadiately to the west §s the Towson YACA, The rema'ning
propertics to the north, south and east of the subjrct sfte are
all resldantial and frproved with large well rafntained homos,

BUREAU OF ENGINTERING:

Tha follewing ccrmants are furntshed In regard to the
plat submittes to this offlce for revfew by the Zenfng Advisory
Comalttee fa connection with the subject ftem,

Kighaayst

This site fronts on Compdelt Lana, which {4 considired
privata and not County ralutained, aud terninates fn 2 daad end,
Baltimore County baoars no respanzibility in regard to public wse
or maintenance of Campball Lans a2 & madns of ingrass and egress,

The entranca Tocations are subrect ta sporeval by the
Depertmant of Traffic Engincaring, and should ba censiruste ! fn
accordince with Baltimore County Standirds.

Taldwin Ho se
YMCA

= Chesapeake Bullding

H = Hampshive propecty - next to Daldwin
H-1 - Hampshire property - next to Masonie Home
c - Presbyterian Church property

NCH - New Court House

ocH - - Old Court House

CcoB - County Offiee Building

PH = Presbyterion Home

CAS - Children's Aid Society

JB - Jefferson Building

ER = Equitable Duilding

MB = Mercantile Building

B > Camphell Buildirg

NB - Nottingham Butlding

cPG . Crunty Parking Garage

APG - Allegneny Parking Garage

ML - Masonie Lodge

TSC - Towson Jtate Campus

dames H, Uook, E1q.,
Page 2
Item 1

|16 shall be the rasponsibility of the Potftiomer e englnesr to clarify
all rights-ofeusy within Campbell Lans,

It has been suggested that as a private roadway, Co 14 Lane should
be widerad and frarevad within o minlmum 25-foot fl]ht:nr-::

Sediment Control:

Jevelopmant of this property throush strippfng, grading and stabiifzation

gould result in a sedinant poliution prosien, dimaging private and public

holdings downstrean of the proporty. A grading paraft fs, tharcfore, recessary

for o1l gracing, fncluding the stripping of top sofl

$torm Drafns:

Provisions for accommdating storm vater or dial nags have not been
Indicated oa the submltted plon.

properties, esprefally by the concentration of surfece vaters, Carrection of
duz to frpropor grading or Irpropar {nstsllation
of dralnags facifties, would be the full ressonsibility of the Petitionar,

Yavers

Public sater su.aly Is presently sarving this residenco via o matared

fon ot Ch ke Avenue, The Potitionar's englneor must daterrins
the adsquacy of this service to tarva the propased vic of this property.
Further, 15 a0poars that an sdditions] firc hydrant may be required,

These factars my require = ;ublic vater nain extensfon within
Carpbell Lanc.

Senftary Seuar:

Publfc senftary ssuarags fs avallable and fs serving the residencs on
this preperty.

DEPT, OF TRAFFIC ENSINCERING:

Al access to che subfect site f2 via oxisting 15 foot Campbeil Luna,
This 3 not sufficient to handle office or commercial traffic,

Law orfices

HESSIAN & IGLEHART

1OWSON, LARLAND 24

February 23, 1973

Eric S. Pinenn., Esquire

Zonirg Cormisrioner of Baltimore County
Covnty Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Bet Fetition for Reclassification, Special Exception and

Varianc: W/S of Campbell Lane, 200' N of Chesapeak +
Avenue = 3Ith District

William 5. Bald. in, ¢* ux - Petitioners

¥O. 72-201-BXA (item o, 1)

rO——

=

—

Dear Mr. Dinenna:

Pleas: note an appeal to the Board of Appeals from your
Order in the above case dated January 9, 1973 granting reclassifi-
catlon, a special exception and variance, said appeal being noted by
John C. Wallace and Pamela H. Wallace, his wifm, 509 Pars Avenue,
Towscn, Maryland 21204, Loren D. Jensen and Mary Arn E. Jensen, his
wife. 10 urnbrae Road, Toweon, Maryland 21204, Quentin £. Erlandson
ard Mazy G. Erlandson, his wife, 3 Durnbrac Road, Towsor, Maryland

21204, and Richard W. Parsens and Jane A. Parsons, his wife, 412

WooZbine Avenue, Towsun, Maryland 21204, residents und protestants,

A check payable to Baltimors County, Marvland in the

amount of geventy dollars ($70.00) in payment of the filing fee for

this a-peal is enclosed.
Very truly yours,
| A

FRANCIS N. IGLEHMAT
FKI: g
Enclosure
C: Mr, and Mrs. John C. Wallace
Dr. and Mrs. Loren D. Jensen
Mr. and Mrs, Quentin E. Erlandson
Hi. and Mrs. Richard W. Farsons
[

1lie= S. Baldwin, Esquire

T PR

James M wick, Esg,
e s Esqu,
Item 1

BCARD OF EpucaTion;

Yo bearfng e student populaticn,
PROJECT PLANN

S1viston:

This affice b n
follontng te2ffice has revieusd the subject site pron ang affers the

T) Tho access 13 fuads
quate to hendle the traff;
Property could garzrate with this la.\hlg: HithrE

FIRE DEPARTMENT ¢

Fire hydrants for the pr
secordance with Baltirors E;.afynsp‘l,:::affi:: (are required ana) shoti be 1

The owrar shaly coxply with al]
policable requiceron.s of
E"J{-‘i'“igg'&f!?““".! Assoclation Standar? o, |;‘|!:""';::"1';e°§a:::y
) on, and the Fi .
£oo :l’melllnd i v;pﬂwat,n ire Prevention Code when construction plans

ZONING AGHIMISTRATION BIvyss -+
—DLTISTRATION DIVIS* o1y
The plan subnftted does nou Indicate
ex{sting du
:wm ond €33t of the Subject sfte, Tt also gens net mi?li??.:? by
rem the parking ares on the ¥7387 alde of the prozsrt s
PrOpCELy IS by bay of a narrcu 15 fece bin wvin
widening thare could still bo o el preb]
Preperty bo davelepad in the manner fndleated

e north,
recning
iccess to this
“nd evan ultin the proposad
18f congestion should this
en the plas,

This pat'tion §s aceeptod for 114 2

fting gertificie, Natico of the o]y et s
not fess thin 30, ner rare the

certificate, wil! bo fo B iy A

€ate of tha enclosud
;; and tima, whiich will ba
sl after the €ste on ths £
FHErCad to you fn the near futyre, it

Very truly yours,

e T

OLIVER L. nYERs, Chairfan

S0

Enc,

D S PR

R




Fursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, 4nd public hearing on the above petition and

it appearing that ay reason of ..

a Special Exception for a.. -.should be granted.

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County this. ..
[T . SR 197 __, that the herein described pioperty or area should be and
the same is hereby reclassified; from a.
zome, and/or » Special Exception for a.
granted, from and after the dale of this order.

Zoning Commissioner of Batimore County

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public hearing on the above petition
and it appearing that by reason of-

the above reclassification should NOT BE HAD, and/or the Special Exception shoald NOT BE
GRANTED.

DENIED and that the above described property or area be and the sam is hereby continued as and
10 remaln ... ooeeeieeieeecenooe.....2une; and/or the Special Exceplion for ...

~._be and the same is hereby DENIED

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

BALMORE COUNTY, MARYI.D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

s Ottver L. o Myors
Diver,

smm.;tee.ﬂ L@qu_e.Q....t-.n:.uJ.l = April 1972)
11i.m 5. and Lois K. Baldwin
lae-u.cuz m cupb- Lane, 200' N. of Chesaprake Averus
Prezert Zoming: D,R. 3.5
Proposed Zoning: Reclass, to D.R. 163 Spec. Ex. for offices; Variance
Distric 9th Sector: Cent
No. Acres: 0,898

ng comments are furnished in regard to the plat mubmittsd
to this omu .\r review by the Zoning }*risory Cowmittes in connecticn
with the subject item.

Bigheye:

This site fronts on Campbell Lane which is considered privats and mot
County maintained, end terminates in a dead-snd, Baltimore Guunty baars
mo responsibility in regard to public use or maintenance of Campbell Lans
a8 & maans of ingress or egress,

mcmm!mad.u.lm-h et to al by the D
lndnnrlnl, Je Sppe; by the -pnm-nt.a:

It shall be the nrwm!.bun! of '-b Petitioner's o to 1~
a1l rights-of-way within Campbell imer ielorty

Taen suggested Uit 4s & private roscusy, Caspbell Lane should
et iy 1uproved within & mintmur 7€-foot right-of-way, "

fediment Control:

Development of this property through stri)
Sould remt tn » sedlmnt poliatien pho g ! e oo eyl
for a1l grading, ineluding E”:i‘,{m.‘:}"i‘;f, BT L veetans oesasery

Storm Draina:

Provisicns for accommodating storm water drainage - £
indioatsd on the submitted plan, i 0, e

The Petitioner wust provide necessary dnhnp facilities (tem)
or permanent) to prewent creating any nuisance or damages Lo ad, ‘ mﬂ"
properties, especially by ¢he concentratizn ul’ surfece watsrs. c:erruueu
of any pnbh:rmd may resclt, dus to grading or -
reripals drainage facilities, would be the full responsibility of

{ h. {

in cases in eguity and in cuses involving o
petition for o writ of mordamuz on one hand,
end in statutory mappeals from the bourd to
the originsl court of reocord on the other.

{n) When the suit is in equity ond o
declaraticn nullifying a soning ordinsnce for
comt.l.tut‘m\n: or other reosons is soi tht,
a1legntions by the pluintiff of hoi he Is
spnm‘ W1y damaged hy the zoning ordinance must
te delinite, and he mast meat the burden of
showing such specinl damage by competent evi-
l‘lsgne. Richmark Resity Co., Inc. v. Whittli?,

2
Lowrhbornu»h Yo Rivaiuage, 213 9, 131 1
ST G5001L V. Mn m-n:cc._t

19) ﬂd T, S
Hachulde v. StAndrd 011 Co., 153 . 6iT,
53T (1oEry.

(b) In & mondanus action the same rule is
opplicable, Iawler v, Bart Henlty Corp., 241
Md. BOS, 216 A.7d 7 f"?’(‘m’ﬁb‘r__x_LL z

In caces involving appeals under the pro-
-Jialnus of a zoning ordinsnce:

(o) It is sufficient if the facts conatituting
sggrievement appear in the pztitlon for appeal
either by express allegatlon or by necessary
inplication. Town of Somersct ¥. Hon‘."nmﬂl‘s

5 R.Zd 264

County Board of hpperls, 245 1A, 57,
i gEJ .

() An adjoining," confronting or ncarby
property owner is deemed, prime focie, tn bc
specially dswaged and, therciore, @ pech
aggrieved. The person cbnllenflm—‘ the nct of
aggrievemant has the burden of denying uuch domege
in his answer to the petition for appeal and of

coming forwvard with evidenze to establish thei the
petitioner is not, in foct, aggrieved. Thus, in
Chathom Corp. v. Beltrim, 243 Md. 135, 7, 220 A.

TEG (19rG), ©he party seeking rezoning offered
expert testivony thut there would b: no diminution
in value of odjo'ning hous one o vhich was owned
by the protestant--1f the rezoning enwms ebout. The
trinl court found, on conflicting evidence, that
the protestant wes @ person spgrieved, ond we held
there was no error In thet ruling.

A person whos
the subject property ordineril,

¢ properly is far removed rrom
will not be con-

Item F1 (Cycls Ccto!
?rqp-;ly Owner: ¥

Page
November 1, 1971

571 - April 1972)
el e @

Maters

Pullic water supply is prosently serving this residence via a metered
cotnection ut Ctesapeake Avems, Ths Prt:

aduquacy of this service to serve the proposed use of thds property.
Further, it appears that an additional fire hydrant may be .-..,.f,. ¥

These fastors may require a public water main extensicn within
Cowpbell Lava.

Sani! Sewer;

Public sanitary gsweraje is available and i sarving the residesnce on
this property.

P E.
Chief, pr i Enginesring

END:EAM:FWR oo

N-¥W Key Shaet
3ﬂ & 3, I'l 1 Position Shests

?o-.v. 'h! lup

otdered a porson ogerioved. Vilkinon v.
Abxinson, 242 Md. 231, 218 A 20 BOT (IG00);
oy V. Crane, Su City of Greenbolt v

37 1. 5o, c‘ﬂ’ﬁ T (196575

nedl
) WV. Corby,
190 (Tg6X). w0 1
be considered u [‘lcrhl‘m ngericved 1f he m
the burden of alloging ond proving by comp
evidance--cither before the board or in tho
court on @ppesl if ni tonding is chellenged
—.the fact that his personal or property rights
are npecielly and nd\-ui.Lly affected by the
board's action.

3. A person whose sole reason for oljecting
to the board's action is to prevent C’\T.]»CL;LE')H
with his estoblished business is not o person

rieved. Kremtebzan v. Romsbueg, 22l pd. 209,

A.2d 35 (IE0L).

4, It ony oppellnnt is o pe
whe eourt will entertsin the cpj
appellants pre not parcons og
Marcus v. NMontgomery Coun y Cos

5. 'The stetus of o pu son Lo appeal os B
tperson oggrieved! be distinguished r_mm
the result on lhe mer I.x. of the ceso itsell, In
determining status to appesl, the question is
whether the property owner 1=y sngonsbly be
thought to vc speclelly domaged if ihe applieation
is approved. imony may ha token on t!m point
by the trial court.
ery County Honrd of Ap
Werits, the Doard actcd
spalication, the protesting property ouner
damaged in 1ow, however much he may be dupoged in
fact. || T:; Grnoge 18 then damnum Sbsqus injuri

e r

=

1t on the Fils might bo 69

el 2
hovs N re not men that the protestant vould
not have status to chollenge the board's setion.
As Judge Oppenheimer stated, for the Gourd, in

Tovn o

‘Hhen the issue of the
sypellont to nppe

tanding of an
y

1 85
the adnini
we have approved the
L.dn‘.. in permitting
“o be taken before
ls not one o

praccice
tortinary o the poin
¥

queatl
t

EAL”!ORE COUNTY, MARYLAQ

DEPARTMENT OF .WAFFIC ENGINEENING
JEFFERSON BUILDING
TOWLON, MARYLAND 1404
INTER-OFFICE CORKESPONDENCE

S. Eric Dilienna
Attn: Oliver L. Kpers

€. Rickard Hoore

Item | - Cycle Zoning 1|

Propeity Curar: Willlan S, & Leis K. Baldwin
Campbel | Lane North of Chesapeake Ave.
Reclassification to D.R, 16; Special exception
for offices; variance

All access to the subject site is via existing 15 foot Campbell Lane.
This is not sufficient to handle office or comercial traffic,

/ Y} .
/Lr- m;

T. Richard Moore
Assistant Traffic Engineer

CRM:nr

.

review
2d at j()i)
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PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION . 1 THE

FROM D,R, 3.5 tu O,R, 16 ZOKE

GIRCULT COURT

WILLIAM 5. BALDWIN, ET UX,
PETITIONZRS L FOR

ZONING CASE NO, 72-201-RXA

- AT LAw

RICHARD 7ARSONS, ET UX,
PROTESTANTS

Docember 17, 1975

D T

BEFORE:

B

APFEARANCES:

“JAMES . COOK, ESQUIRE
On beh.!” of Petitiuvners

ANNE KAY KRAMER
©On behalf of Protestants

QELNION OF COURT

Reported by:

Paul C. Griffin

Official Court Reporter

Circuit Court for Baltimere County

&ALTIMGRE COUNIY

File ko, 5243
Docket hilsc. No. §
= Folic 39

HONCRABLE JOHN GRASON TURNBUIL, JUDGE

5 to appeal in

16, vherein the

s 8. |

80 in the subject cose, the record ineludes evidence tepdir 3 to

show, expressly or by teecessary drplication: (a) that the spoellints

Wallaee are nenrby property owners ond thereby are d ed prims fac

to be speeinlly domwced; (b} that thelr property mey be udvuracly
¥ J prop ¥

uffected by ndditienal traffic to bo ted Lf the zoaing is
changed; ond (c) that the propased change adversely may offect the
general plan for the physicsl developrent of the nelghbornood.

The appellecs offered no evidence at the Clreuit Court hearing
upon the lssue of standing. They argua, howevor, that even if the
Wallaces are located in such proximity as to glve rise, prima feeie

noiderallon

to @ presumption of special damsge, the record shows that o

of the cvidence in the 1ight most favoerable Lo thew csteblishes

affirmetively that ne speeial damage to them was accomplishzd by the

zoning change, speelnl exceplion »nd virlance. For the ressons her
fore stated we do not agrec,
We stress that the issue here solely relates to the status of

persons to appeal 2s a "person aggricved.! This i-

from the issue to be presented In apy conslideratios

the cose. Ve intimate no opinionron the mer

1 THE COUKT: Miscellaneous Number 5243, Petition for f
2 Beclassification it says from DK 3.5. [t meaos 5.5, doecn't

3 [ iet

+ | uR. COOK: 1.5, Your Homor.

5 THE COUET. 3.5 to DR 16, wiih a requested spccial

6 excoption for offices and o variance, the applicant being i
7 | Williom S. Baldvin and wife, the Board of Appeals haviag granted
a a reclassification, and anm appesl, bringing it befcxe this |
9 Court.

LU | (Counsel made argusent to the Court.)

1t ‘ THE COUKT: Well, as Mrs. Kramer said in ber closing

12 reuaxks, of course the law is soutrolling, but the law 13
| applied to facts ac tha facts are developed and appear in the
14| record. My recoilsction of the recosd ia Lt shows what I

15 alresdy know, of coursie, because [ am in and out of this paztizular

19 bulloing every day, and the property we are talking about 1s
B just two blecks from this property; eénd, of course, the

1 property on the west side of Bosley Avwrue between ~“esapeake
19| ind Ponnsylvania Avenues s just the width of Sesley Avenus
= | from this Courts Bullding, and then cowes Central Avenwe,

2| jghland, and on the south sida of Chesspsake Avemua, west of
= Bosley, you have a nursing home, you have the Children's Aid
# Society, you have the Chesapeake Building, o the north side
" there axe various -- and I think all this is in the record --
pled ss offices by varicus

% varfous residential buildings

t £ 5 Al

BALTH!RE COUNTY, MARYLAN’

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mry 5. Eric DiNenna

ing Commlssioner

Date.. Movember.2, 197]_...

chard 8, Willlams

Project @lanning Division

SUBJECT. Zonlng Advisay Agonda [tem |

e e s

-

® = 9 e =

Baltimore County Reclasiificction Cycls

For The | ariod OF Qctober '7] to April '72
William S. and Lois K. Boldwin

W/ Compbell Lane

200" N of Chescpzcte Ave.

This ofiice has reviswed the subject site plo- oad offers the following comments;

1) The access is Inadequate to handle the nuffic this property could
generate with this zoning.

| types of entexprises, and the suwe thing is true on ?dnuyiv-uﬁ
|
| Avenus west of Dosley Avenve. And as Mr. Gook has pointed out,

| the Coun.y has resarved certaim sreas which were svailuble for
|

offices for use by thoss who had business with the County in

‘ the County Office Auilding and with the Court in the Court Housa
| The Counctl, which is the governtng body of the County, the
Executive and the Council betwsen them have elimimiced this

entixe Slack in which wo now sit from amy podsibilicy of use
by private enterprise for offices; all those things aze in the
E xscord, and are facts.

i low we go to the presumption of correctasss of the 1970
wap. Those things which I have just mentioned, according tc

| the evidence, existed or were {n process, thir building. in

| process at che rime of the adoption of the map were mattors
:‘wht:h the Zouwl; Council had to know. Tbe Board held tiwt the
i im error as tu ioe Baldwin property.
iuferentially it held that the County Council was in arror as
to the entire two square blocks, ar least that, between Chesa-
pedike and Pennsylvania /venues and Braley and Highlasd Avenues,
But over and above all that, one can look at this tap and see
on the fave of the map ftself that the Geunsi) was in ezzox;
and the Joard hold it was in erroxr. All you have to 4o 1s look
at the map, and yo. ses that on the weat side of Highland Ava-
nue the Haupsbire ;roperty vas zorned as DR 16, and that is am
isolated plecs of propexty an the wes: side of Highland Avenue.
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Fire Department
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' #ith Baltinore County Standarda.

Firo bydrants
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n approved = ol a rvala of g0 feot along

A secand neans of sncear 1z =equired £ e site.
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Tho 2itn snall be sade * cusp.y
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tlen jngseis'fon Standard
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liatioral Fire Frotaction Asacciatien 3twndard o, 1. 1o e
u_.v Safaty Codae n, 1547 E7ition, and ta Firs Prevantion Code
MRAR Gonstrus on plats ate oubmdtted for approval,

The Firs baparsnest has no coment on the propossd sita,

IaTFIRg D:vistom
Fire Freventien Fureau

teck apply.

Lf the Council was .urrect in that clsssification. then the
Council hed to be in error not only as to the Baldwin property,
sut == it is not befors me -- but in my opinion as to the

adjoining properties on the west side of Highland Avenue,
because {f Hompshive is correct the others e wrong. hrtlﬂuﬁ‘
larly is the Baldwin property wromg at DB 3.5 instead of PR 16,
because it borders this large institutional property, which
the evidence shows has had considerabls increase in use and

| considerable iucrease in traffic and considerable detrimental

| iafluence prior to the adoption ~f the map, since the time
}( rhat Mr. and Mrs. Baidwin bought the property. The map itaal
|
!
I

shows that the Council was acting in an azbitrary, copricious

and illegal way, and that if tbay had not claszified lh-;lun.
as they did, it could be arguable ti 't they were correc: as o |
their zoning west of Wighland Avore. But once the County
crossed Hiphland Avenue, and started the Dl';mtn; o the

i Hampshire property, then, in the scard's opiniom, it 's mot
arguable that tha Ccuncil was in error. In wy opinion, ths

dourd bad ample evidence befuze it, mot orly oral evidence
wut d to the Beard that the
Counci] was in exror im its zoming of the Baldwin propaxty.

The Board did uot grant a reclassification which would peruit 1
the erectlon nZ & high rise office building, it made its ‘

that the present -l:nch-r#

tricti

oxder 123 on the

be us<d for offices, and that a site plan be approved by Public
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Services and the Office of Planning aud Zening. :
Tha Court of Appesis 1n numacous cases bas gone into the
of prenmpticn of i that s, the provump:
tion of of the mp-ehensive soning, the
presumption of correctnsss of the sctisn of the adatatstsative
body, wkich {s presused to be cosposed of experts, and 1t comas
out, as I resd the opinions, not quite a dead hest, almost,
but not quits a dead heat, There is a little mors weight given
to the comprebensive plan than to the decision of the Admini-
strotive Board. But no matter what the presumptions are, when
mmmmn.mm.i-'tﬁww
ample oral testimomy by experts, that the County Ceuncil was
in error as to this particular property at the time it adopted
the comprshensive map, them it is the duty of the mouling
authoritiss to coxrect the error; and it is the duty of thr
Court, 4f thers is substantisl evidence befors the Bosid to
indicate such error, to affirm the judgment of the Board, That
1s what the Court will do, and I will sign an Order to thut
effect. Will you prapare tha Ordrx, Mr. Cook, and submit it

to Mxs. Kramer for approval £8 to form, and let me have it as
promptly as possible, and I will sign ity

- - - -

Baldwin property, facing on the west side of Highland Avenue
gcing north from Chesapeake Avenue, is a large residence ownad
by the Presbyterian church. Adjacent to that on the north is
the property of Paul Hampshire; adjacent to that on the north

is the property of a Nrs. Emmig:; to the north of which is the
proporty of Raymond Seitz which runs from Highland Aveaue wes'-
ward to the YMCA property and borders tho entire noxth property
line of Baldwin. The one remaining property on Highland Avenue
to the north of Mr, Seitz is that of Cynthii Herriott. From

the intersection of Highland Avenue and Allegheny running in a
waesterly direction extending well beyond the western boundary

cf the YNCA prcperty are approximately fifteen (15) single
family cottages. All of the aforementioned property on the
nocth side of Chesapeake Avenue, west side of Highland and
south side of Allegheny are in either D.R. 3.5 or D.R. 5.5
classification, with the exception of ths Hampshire property
jmmediately to the east of Baldwin which is zoned D.R. 16.

None of the owners or occupants of any of the aforementioned
properties which are contiguous to tae Baldwin tract are parties
to this case.

In order to make a determination of the question
presented in this case it is necessary to review the testimony
given by each of the Protestant Appellants at the hearings that
were held. At the hearings held in front of the Board of Appeals
on May 1, June 7 and September 27, 1973, certain testimony was
given by three of the Protestants, namely, Loren Jensen, Pamela
wallace, »nd Richard Parsons. Before the Board of Appeals
Mr. Jensen testified that from his house he could not at any
time of the year see the Baldwin property, and fur:her tectified

i

PETITICS FOR RECLASSIFICATION * IN THE
from I'.R. 3.5 to D,R, 16 Zoae

SPECTAL EXCEPTION FOR OFFICES  * CIRCUIT COURT

VARJZANCE from Section 1B02.2C 5
of the Bultimore County Zoning * POR 2
Requlations

W/5 of Campbell Lane 200 foot * BALTIMORE COUNTY
North of Chesapeake Avenua

9th District i AT LAW
WILLTAM S. BALDWIN, et ux #
Petitioners
*
Zoning Case No. 72-701 RXA MISC. DOCKET: 9
*
RICHARD PAKSONS, et ux FOLIO : 395
LOREN D. JENSEN, et ux *
JOHN C. WALLACE, et ux CASE : 5243
QUENTON E. ERLANDSON, et ux *
Protastants
.
Arak ke
OPINITN
and
ORDER OF COURT
STAT! OF THE E

This case arises out of a Petition for Reclasaification,
a Special Exception and Variance for a parcel of property in
Baltimoze County belonging to Wiiliam S§. Baldwin. et ux, cituated
in the 9th Election District of Baltimere County. * hearing was
held by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County on
January 29, 1973, at which time the Petitioners were yranted a
reclassification rrom D.R. 3.3 zone to a D.R. 16 zone, together
with a special exception fur professional offices and a variance
to permit a rear yard setback of twenty-seven (27) feet and a
side yard setback of forty (40) feet instecad of the required
seventy-five (75) feet, for the .898 acres of land which is the
subject of the petition.

The Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, by its Order
dated Pebruary 22, 1974, affirmed the action of the Deputy Zoning

15
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Commissions: and aain granted the above referred to reclassi-
fication, special exception and variance.

on March 22, 1974, the Appellanis (Yrotestants) f£iled
this appeal to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the
oOrder of the Board of Appeals.

After several Court Orders granting extensions of
time for the filing of the record, the transcript cf the recerd
was Finally filed on June 19, 1974. A hearing was had hy this
Court on July 23, 1974 at which time Baltimcre County, Haryland
had filed a Motiou for Leave to appear ag Amicus Curiae, with a
Show Cause attached. The Petitioners, William 5. Baldwin, et ux,
had filed a Motion in Opposition to this aforesaid petition.
Also, on July 23, 1974, the Petitioners, through their counsel,
filed a Motion to Dismiss the appeal in which they basically
alleged that the Protestants ware not aggrieved parties and
therefore requeésting the appeal to be dismissed. At that tima
the Court granted additional time to the Protestants te [ile an
answer to this motion. An answer to this Motion to Dismiss on
the basis c“r;!;ggdevml parties was filed by the Protestants on
September 30, 1974. Subsequent to this, the Court granted the
right to the Protestants to produce additional testimony on the
issue of aggrieved parties only and on December 23, 1974, addi-
tional testimons was taken in open court on this issue.

Before proceeding with a determination un the merits
of the appeal, it is necessary for the Court to make its deter-
minition of the Motion to Dismiss and the answer filed thereto
wi™ reference to the issue as to whether or not tho Protestants
are aggrieved parties as required by law and, therefore, this

Opinion will be restricted te that issue.

-
 James i Cook, Esa, Tiem 1
Corl, Mudd, Mo Lo ] @
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QUESTION PRESENTED

Arz the Protestant Appellants in this o Richard

Parcons a2 Jane A. Parsonz, has wife (horeinafter referred to
as "Parsons”); Loren . Jensan and Mary Ann E. Jensen, his wife
(hereinafter referred to as “Jensen®); John €, Wallace and
Pamela H, Wallace, hiz wife (here¢inafter referred to as “Wallace™):
and Quenton E. Erlandson and Mary G, Erlandson, his wife (herr.n
after referred to as "Erlandson”), aggrieved parties as defired
by the Court of Appeals of Maryland entitled to file this appwal?
STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Baldwin property consists of approximately 9/10:h
acres of land situated to the north side of Chesapeake Avenue
era 0t depth west of Highland Avenue ng immediately adjacent
to tha cast of the Towson YMCA proparty of appruximately 17
acres, as shown on a rough sketch of the immediale ared as pre-

pared by this Court based on the testimonv in the record. The

location of three of the Appeilant:’ homes, namely that of the
parsons, Jensen and Erlandson familios, is to the southwest of
the 17 acre tract of the YMCA property, all three parcels
admittedly not within sight of the Petiticners' property. The
fourth Appellant Wallace, as shown on the ottached plat, lives
on the south side of Park Avenuc separated from the subjoct
property of Baldwins by the two homes on Park Lane, a home ou
tho notth side of Allegheny Avenuc and homes on the south side
©of Allegheny Avenve and according to the testimony can only see
the top ¢f the Baldwin house from his rear windows. Immediately
to the south of the zJaldwin property zre three large homes facing
on thie nocth side of Chesapeake Avenue, one of which is and has

beer for scme time used for two apartments. To the east of the

Towssn, Marylond
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that the use of rhe Baliwin home as ar office would have no
affect on the value of his use and enjoyment of his own
property, and that further he would not select the Baldwin
property for residential purposc. located as it ia adjacent to
the YMCA parking lot. M. Jenson's testimony before this Court
on the Motion to Dismiss on Deecember 23, 1974, generally con-
cerned the limited parking facilities on the street in west
Towson but did not allege that there would be any dimirution
in the value of his property should this petition L2 granted,
nor that the grant_ng of this petition would speeifically
advezsuly affect hin from a traffic standpoint.

Mr, Richard Parsons i.. his testimony befcce the Board
of Appeals, who also is out of sight of the Baldwin property,
had absolutely nothing to say with respect to any way in which
the sranting of the within petition would cause him to be
adversely affected. cafrre this Court on the Motion to Dismisa
Mr. Parsons again conolained of the parking conditions in west
‘Towson, but offered ro testimony to Indicate that his particular

.y would bc d iated or that the granting of this

petition would in any way adversely affect traffic conditions
in the west Towson area. It is clear from Mr. Parsons’' testi-
mony that the increase in traffic about which he complains has
been generated not enly by the development of the Towson area
generally, but by the YMCA specifically.
Mrs. Pamela Wallace testified before the Boacd of

Appeals; as indicated heretofore, she and her husband live on
the south side of Park Ave-u: somewhat removed from the subject
property. Her sole complaint before the Board of Appeals is

that there are other people living on the border of the YMCA

-5 -
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who apparently do not object to it and the reclassificatior of
the Baldwin tract threatens the whole neighborhood with a
legal basis for change. Her husband, John Wallace, whe testi-
fied before this Court, submitted as a primary zomplaint the
existing traffic conditions in the general area which make him

use varicus methods to leave his home to get to work, his main

reclassification of the property wou'd depreciata property
values in the surrounding neighborhood. The gist of his teati-
mony was that no additional office space should be placed in
this section of Towson; that future grcwth would take care of
the necessary needs, It should be noted that novhere was he

able to give any facts or figures to substantiate any of his

complaint being the length of time ha has to sit at the corner testimony.

waiting for traffic to go by betore making left turns. With A review of the testimony of all of the Protestants

Teapect Lo any cepreciating affect on his property, he complained indicates to this Court that only one even mentioned dopreciation
that he is not clese enough to benefit by any fufura reclassifi- of value of his home with no facts to substantiate it, and that

cations but feels his house may be damaged for residential use the general testimony of the witnesses could basizally be a

by increased traffic and parking, ‘although he aduitted that . fear of future potitions that -ay be filed that would hav, an
recently, since the within pecition has been granted by both affect on the area and questionable statements in regards to
the Deputy Zoning Commiszioner and the Board of Appeals, thrae cieating traffic problems.
houses on hia street in the immediate viecinity hace been sold A carcful study of the attached drawing of this

for residential use to young people with children. general area would ghow that all of these parties, Parszors,

Mr. Quenton E. Erlandson who did not testify before ; Jerson, Wallace, and Erlandson, are not within the immediate
the Board of Appeais, in his testimony before this Court neighborhood of the property: that any fears expressed by Cthem
indicated a familiarity with the subject property having been are not special to these Protestints alone.
friends of the original ‘owner, Fichard campbell, 'whose name is ' = The question of whe may be an “aggrieved party*
carried over to the lane leading over to the haldwin property. authorized to take an appeal from the Zoning Board's decision
He made the bland statement that a change in zoning would have - has been discussed many times in a ueries of cases bofore the
@ detrimental affect on his property value as a residential | Court of Appeals of Maryland and latcly before the Court of

home but ‘submitted not ane single fact to support such a conclu=: - Special Appeals of Maryland.

sion. . He'showed sucha vague knowledge of the activities of thel . g Generally speaking, the Courts have statud that the
¥MCA as to render any statements by him as to the traffic flow meaning of the words a “person aggrieved" is a person who is
in the area guestionable at least. ¥ aggrieved by the decision of the Boasd of Zoning Appeals whose
The one expert wituess put on by the Protestants, 2 personal or prope:ty rights are advers:ly affected by the

Mr. Philip Iglehart, in his testimony did not state that the decision of rhz Poard. The decision must not only affect a
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matter in which the protestant @as a specific interest or
Property, but his interest therein must be such that he is
personally and soecially affecteda in a way different from that
suffered by the publi: gensrally,

In arriving at its final conclus on, the Court has
reviered the fullowing cases: DuBay v. Crare, 240 Md, 180;
Pattisun v. Corby, 226 Md. 97; Marcus v. Montgonery county,
235 Md. 515; Toomoy v, Gomoringer, 235 Md. 456 Sreenbelt v.

daegee, 237 M4, 456: Shore Acres v. e Arundel County, 294

Md. 310; Bryniarski v. Montgumery . unty, 247 MA. 137: Aubiros
Y. Lowis, 250 Md., 645; white v. Major Realty. Ins., 251 MA. 63:

largo civic Association v, Prince George's

76: and Templeton v. County Council, 21 M. App. 636.

County, 21 Md. App.

The DuBay v. Crane case c¢an b czamived as determina-
tive of the issues in the prescnt case. As ix poin =d out in
the DuBay case, prior te 1960 in Baltimere County, any aggricved
party or toxpayer could maintair an appeal but it is now
necessary to be both a party to the proceeding before the hoard
of appeals and a "person aggrieved by its decision in order to
‘ppeal to the circuit court. It is therefore necessary to ghow
the proximity of one property to -he other and adverse affect
the changed status of the rozoned property has or could have
on the use, enjoynent and value of the property of the pretestant
in order to establish the status of the appellunt 2s an “aggrieved
person.*

Applying the law handed down in DuBay v. Crane, it is
quite apparent that the Protestants in the present case de not
fit the definition of a “party =gorieved.” All live suhstantiul
distances from the Property in question and are not in the

=8 =




Samadi igh hoocl; there is no testimony that

their property values would be adversely affected and there i3
no testime y of any nature that any of these Protestants would
be caused any unique or special kind of damage other than that
suffered by the whole community.

As this is being dictnted, it is rlearly ovident

vista from that the

to the Court from its
subject property is two blocka and one lot westward of the new

County Courts Building in Towson, as shown on the attached plat.

ORDER 07 THE COURT
For the reasons stated herein, it is this Court's
determination that the Protestants, Parsons, Jensen, Wallace
and Ertandson, are not aggrieved parties as defined by the
laws of the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland, and there-
fore the Motion to Dismiss the appeal filed by the Fetiticners
on July 23, 1597% is hereby GRANTED.

February /¢ , 1975 &, ,.,L
7

Copy to:

Anne Kay Kramer, Attorney for Protestants
James H. Cook, Esq.

County Board of Appeals 4

Julius W. Licht i County Selicit
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TOWSON, MD. 21204 Fobruary Zl =~ 1872

‘THISIS TO CERTIFY, tnat the annexed advertisement of
S. Eric Dinenna
Zoning Commissioner of Haltimore County
was Inserted in THE TOWSON TIMES, a weekly newspaper published
in Baltimore County, Maryland, once a weekfor  one awceerstrs
weskfLofore the 21 dayol Februsry  1972ihatisto say, the same

was Inserted n the issugh of February 17, 1972.

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, Ine.

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE
from D.R. 3.5 to D.R, 16 zone
SPECIAL EXCEPTI

s ON for Offics  : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
VARIANCE from Sei:tion 1802.2C
of the Boltimore County Zoning H OF
R%lcﬂﬂl
W/5 of Campiai! Lane 200 feet ! BALTIMORE COUNTY
RNorth f Chesapeake Avenue
9th Disirict 3 Ll
Williom S. Baldwin, et ux £ No. 72-201-RXA
Petitioners

(Heat = riset:

oriioN

This cene arises from on oppeal taken by the Protestants from the decision of

the Zoning Cs gran*ing a from a D.R. 3.5 zone toa D.R. 16

zone, a Special Exception for professional offices, and a Variance in the reer yard sat-
backs and side yard setbacks.

The property is located on the west side of Campbell Lane 200 feet north of
Chasapacke Avenve, in the 9th Disirict of Baltimore County, containing approximately
nine-tenths of on acre of land.  The improvements are known as 404 Campbell Lane, and
they are presently occupied by Mr. William $. Baldwin, and his wi‘a, who are the Peti-

tioners in this case.  Mr. Baldwin is @ procticing lawyer in Towson, having offices at
24 West ennsylvania Avenue, in a not unusucl converted old dwelling in Towson. The ;
Beldwins purchased the sublect property in 1964 and have lived thero evorsince.  Their |
present request is fo have the property zoned DR, 16, with asperial exception for an !

office building so that Mr. Boldwin may remodel the intorior of the present dwalling for

vse o his low office, and the family will then reside somewhere clse,  Tho testimony
was that his plons involve no change in the outside appearance of the structurz, but that |
a partion of the . would bo paved to be used o3 @ parking lot in connection with the
carrying en of his profession. |
The property is located immediately next fo the large paved parking lot of the
Towson YMCA and hes a commen boundary line of appraximately 200 feet running between
the two lots.  Since 1964 when the Baldwins first occupied their home, the YMCA hes
greatly expanded 16 an estimated cight thousand members in 1970, af lsast o doubling of
its membership since 1964, ond has increased vastly the size of its parking lot, and has

CERTIFICATE O.l-" PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., _february 17.. ., 10.72

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper pricted
and published in Towson, Raltimore County, Md., ‘m
ok _one thes  socexevesoobs before the. .o Gk
-~ 19_.72 the fxtcpublication

17th ... dayof.......February. ... ___

Cost of Advertiseraent, §_

O R

William S, Baldwin, et ux = MNo. 72-201-RXA 2,

neighborhood,
The zoning of this property was an issus at the time of the public hearug befoia
the County Council in connection with the adoption of the new zonfng mops on March 24, ‘

1971, und the prasent requested zoning of D.R. 18 hod been recommended by the Balti- I

|
comtructed odditions to ifs building and otherwise changed the general character of ihe :
\
|
|

more County Planning Board, bv the Plowning Staff, and appearad as such on the recom= |

mended zoning mop approved by the Baiiimore County Planning Board for adaption by the
|

County Council.  However, the County Council, af its meeting of March 24, 1971,
zomod proerty contiguous to this particular lot s D.R. 16, including property immediately
across Campbell Lane from it, but contrary o the recommendaticn of the Baltimors County |
Plone.ug Boord, it placed Me. Baldwin's property in D.2. 3.5, which he now complaims is
ok the ioperzonleg for this: porticalr roparys !
There is testimony ihat a great number of the old nomes in the area have been
acquired by persons who ore vsing them for offices, either under D.R. 16 zoning, with
| special exc: ptions, or using them as offices under other residentiol zoning becouse thiy

fiva in the same building, which is, of course, permissilile under the zoning laws.  The

nature of the surrounding orea was adequately described in the testimony by Mr. Baldwin
and correborated by the testimony of Mrs. Baldwin, and photographs of buildings and wses

in the orea are in evidence a3 exhibits.  There was testimony thal the present expanded

use of the YMCA property has greatly affected the privacy of the Baldwin property and

made it much less desirable o o residence than it was in 1964, OF coune, if Mr.
Baldwin cared to uie the p.esent buildiag for his law office he is entitied to do so under
the Zaning Regulations as long @ ks lived on the promises.  However, this is nol
practical, os there would not be room for Mi. Baldwin, his wife and their two children
in this small hore, together with an extensive low office, which Mr. Baldwin will require.
In additisn 1o the testimony of the Baldwins, festimony wes heard from Mr.
Hugh Gelstan, a qualificd roalior and appraiser who has been for a number of years very

|
familiar with this particular erea, and was familior with this particular property even
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WilliomS. Baldwin, et ux = No. 72-201-RXA 3.

befure the Baldwin, purchased it, and has seen the grawih of the YMCA and other con-
struction on Chesopeaxe  venue. He described the varis us lond uses in the neighbor-
heod in great detail and aitived at the opinion that if the zoning were granted as requested,
togather with the special exception, the.e would be no detriment whatever fo the neighbar—
hood and no cangestion weuld be created on Campbell Lane or on Chesapeake Avenui,
and thot the reaest for a specic! exception wau!* neet 2l of the requirements of Section
502.1 of the .. ang Regulations. It wes hi: cpinien t 2t the pn=ar. zoning pla:ed
on the map by the County Council on March 24, 1971 wes in error.

There wes further teitinany on be alf of Mr. Baldwin by Mr, Frederick P.
Klous, o qualified reaitcr and oppraiser also thoroughly familiar with the area ond the
subject property, who cancurrd with Mr. Baldwin's testimony in toto, ond stated that in
his epinion the present zoning wos @ serious error.  Among other reasons, he stated that
he found reat expansion of ne YMCA woge since the Boldwins acquired the property;
thot lines hod been drewn between zoning districts through adjeining prapertics without
regard to property lines; ond that there had been many changes in the area beiwscn 1965
and 1971, For zample, many of the private homes were acquired by professional
people and others, and have bec: remocelad for office use, and siated that the Council
should ha ~ recognized this trend and *herefore, ameng other reasons, was in error in
zoning this property D.R. 3.5, He went so far a3 1o say that he was shocked and
-urpeised that the present zoning was placed on the map in such @ gerrymandaring fahion
from Central Avanue to Highland Avenue , and that mors logically =nd uniformly the
D.R. 16 shouid have been extended to the YMCA property line, and theresy included
the Baldisin property.  He further stated he felt Mr. Boldwin's plans would not be o
detriment but on improvament fo the surrounding proprities and their value.  He Slio
pointed ot that *he Baldwin property was unique in “his particular area in that it was the
major property \+hich actuolly obuts ond adjuins the parking lot of the YMCA;  that the
County Council had zoned the property immeciately across the street and almost surmound=
ing the Baldwin property as D.R. 16, with the obvious intention that they be used for

office building use rather than for the censtruction of apartment houses.
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The dbove festimony was all coafirmed by Mr. Bernord Willemaln, o qualified |
planner who has frequenty testified o an expert before this Board, ond who was also
thoroughly familiar with the area changes, and w » had exan.ined oll of the zoning cases
in the general ares, both bofore and tince il adoption of the new maps in 1971, He |
peinted out that the Planning Board's recommendation prior 1o the map adopticn was for
He expressed
his.opinion thay the present zoning of DR. 3.5 is erroneous, unrecsoncble, capricious

D.R. 16, end cbviously with the idea that it would be used for officas.

and hes no basis in existing land uses in the area, nor on any reasonable principles of

proper plonning and zoning. He pointed out that the property is only one thousand
feet from the new Court House ani is in on area propecly identified as *office area®. 1
He  riner testified that he felt the Boldwin property was unsuitable for its present use, ‘
mainly becauso of it location ot the YMCA, with tha concomitant lighting, noise, frach |
and activities. There is almost private access to the property and no troffic problems
exist, ner would they be coued by this propasal . He further stated that the propased
use would have na detrimentel effe=t on anything in the area and that all of the items
mentioned in Section 502, 1 were satisfactorily met by the Petitioner.  He further
pointed out that if no variance were granted, it woula be recessary to desiroy the present
building, and since 1 would not be economically feasible to use a lof that size for opart-
ments, o new office building would be required which would be less attractive than the
Fresent stone buiiding, end that it would be an extroordinary hardship to the Baldwins to
meet the setbock standards because of the prasent location of the existing building with
respect to the property line.

The Protestants presented several residents in the neighborhood, whose testimany
in effect coniirmed the Petitioners' contention as fo the existing wes ond charocter of the
neighborhood but who have less exposure to the YMCA.  They testified that they feared
that granting the petition would have o pyremiding or domine effect on the neighborhood.
In oddition thereto they presented ex a witness Mr. Phillip Iglchort, o realtor osw. iated
with W, C. Pinkord & Ceapany, who lives on Valley Road neor Greenspring Avenue, and

who quolified @ an expert in his fieid, which is commercial and industria! leaing and

TQ -'-'S-'J?-P'R'm‘s
STATE
S COLLEGE

SHLPPARD & ~
“\ENOCH PRATT mose
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|
|
|
William . Baldwin, et ux = Mo. 72-201-RXA 5. i
|
|

salling.  He testified that there were approximately 156,000 square feet of office
space for rent in the Towson area of present, and he named the buildings in which such
space s available, all of which consisted of the fairly new office buildings in the center
of Towson, which in the opinion of this Board do not congaws with offices in remodeled
old homes such as Mr. Baldwin and others in his peofession in Tow=on are wed to and

He stated that the Boldwin propeity did not meet his
However, he

prefer to the now buildings.
criteria @ to the ingredients necessary for economic feasibility.
acknowledged that he made no study of the economic results of other dwelling to cffice

conversions.  He further stated that the average annual consumption of office space
from 1971 to date in the area amounted to opproxim.‘ely 175,000 square feet per year, }
and that there wero plans under way for odditional large buildings in the area of up to f
260,000 square fect. In the Board's opinion this only shows the need for office
space availability of dll kinds in the genaral area.  There were numerous exhisits

filed in this case, namely, sixtesn on beralf of the Petitioners, and olmost as many for |
the Protestants, which are all in the file in this case, and a large number of photographs
and other cvidence which cre tio lengthy to go into at this time,  However, on the
“asis of the enlire evidence in the case, an inspsction of the property ond the testimony
before vs, the Boord feels impell2d to agree with the reclassification ond gronting of the
petition made by Hie Zonina Cor missioner of Baltimore County, and hi: decision will
therefore be offirmed.

We ogree that the odoption of D.R. 3.5 zoning for this property wos on error
at the time of the map adoption on Morch 24, 1971; thet it was oot in accord with either ‘
the recommendations of the Planning Board or in occordaice with good planning prirciples.
The Council's granting of the D.R. 16 zoning to all of ' = contiguous property in tiw orea,
ar of least almost all of the property, and placing this particular one as D.F. 3.5, could
almost be classified o spor zoning, a5 it was and is the feeling of the Planning staff and
Planning Board that all of the properties west of Towson Center should be clasified D. 1L, 18,

with intended uie @ offices all the way to the YMCA property. The Balcwin property

Lot e
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William S. Boldwin, etux = No. 72-201-RXA 6.

| s dofinitely orlented towurd the Towson govemment conter ond offices and away from

{1 the racidanitat community of Southland Hills.

The Board further finds that the granting of this rezoning would be in the
\: public interest and not detrimental ta the health, safety o general welfare of the

| community, God that all prerequisites of Seciion 502. 1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
| Rogutatians with respect o ho Special Exception have beon mel; and Turthe, tince it

is not the Petitioner's intention to raze the present structure of to erect o new office

I
|
|| building, it would be a great hardship ware he required to abide by *he sirict interpretation

| of the setback ules, and therefore the Varience rquisted will be granted,

i
|
| ORDeR

For the remons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, the Board affims the

H Order ri the Zoning Commissioner dated January 29, 1973, and it is |hilmduy of
February, 1974, by the County Board of Appeals ORDERED, that the Roclassifi-ation from

| DR, 3.5 10 D.R. 16 zone peritioned for be and the same is hereby GRANTED; and it is

‘ FURTHER ORDERED, that the Special Exception for professional offices peti

| tioned for be and the same is hereby GRANTED; ond it is

FLURTHER ORDERED, that the Variance petitioned for to permit a rear yard
setback of twenty—seven (27) fect and  side yord setbock of forty (40) feet instead of the
required seventy~five (75) feet, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, subject fo the
folluwing restrietions:

1. The present structure be used fo: offices;

2. Asite plan be opproved by the Bureau of Public
Services and the Office of Planning ar Zoning.

Any appeal from Ihis decision must be in accordance with Chopter 1100, sub-
title 8 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF Bﬁ'ﬁllMOlE COUNTY
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e PETITION FCi RECLASSIFI- BEFORE THE
[ CATION, SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AND VARIANCE
W/S of Campbell Lane, 200' N

ZONING COMMISSIONER

of Chesapeake Avenuo - : oF
9th District
William S. Baldwin, ot ux - BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioners
NO. 72-201-RXA (Item No. 1}

from a DR, 3.5 Zone toa

The request a Reclassificati
| D.R. 16 Zone, a Special Exception for professional offices and a Variance from

Section |B02. 2¢ of the Baltimore County Zoning Hegulations to permit a rear

yard setback of foriy (40) feet instead of the required seventy-five {75) feet,
said property being located on the west side of Campbell Lane, two hundred
(200) feet north of Chesapeake Avenuv, in the Ninth District of Baltimore 1

| County, containing 0. 895 acres of land, more or less.

Evidence on behalf of the Py that the
reside on the premises. It was also indicated that the property is bordered nn;
the w.st by the YMCA property, on the cast by houses o the south by housen
andfor residential uses, and on the north by open spaces. ~ was further indi-
cated that there have been no hovses sold for residential purposes in the imnmd:i-
ate area from Baltimore Avenus to Holland Avenue, and Allegheny Avenue to
Chesapeake Avenue, within the last fifteen (15) years. Most houses in this
|geographic area have been convorted ta offices.
Mr, Berrard Willemain, a qualified land planner, indicated that the
faltimore County Planning Board had recommended that D, R. 16 zoning be ex-
i .andm'l west from the Towsor. Center to the YMCA property, The Baltimore
Kounty Council reduced this propasal and office uses near the Towson Center.
-E:r. Willemain feit that the Comprehensive Zoning Map, as adopted on
March 24, 1971, was in error in placing the subject property in D.R. 3.5 zaning.

He stated ihnt its contiguous nature to the YMCA property and its large parking

-
=

> FROM THE OFFICE c’ ;
GEORUE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Sy ENGINEERS

TOWSON, MD, 21204
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ot, the expansion of the YMCA site in the Ist ten (10} years, the expanded ‘

office uses from the Towson Center in a westerly direciion and, the lack ol

sales in the area for that the property be

clazs.fied D, R. 16 roning with & Special Exception for office “ses.,

Further ta the Special roquest, indi-
cated that lts use would not be detrimental to the calth, safoty and gencral
welfare of the commanity and also that it would not overburden tie roads with
excessive traffic, The Fetitioners stated that they were requesting the
Variance hecause they {Petitioners) in*ended to use the existing structure jor
professional offices. Should strict enforcement of the Baltimore County
oning Regulations be adhered to, this would be a practical hardship and un-

reasonable difficulty thereupon,

| Residents of the area in protest of the subject Petition indicated that
|

of the enc of office uses from the Towson

ihoy were

Center in a weaterly direction towards their residential homes. The residents

|
\were also concerned with the traffic incroasa that could result due 1o the

"gr-nullg of this Petition. They stated that ‘he YMCA is not detrimental to

them nor is it to the Petitioners.
|

Without reviewing the evidence further in detail but tased on all the
|

of the Zoning Cammissioner,

|evidence presented at the hearing, in the

I
| the Comprehensive Zoning Map, as adopted by the Baltimore County Council
|

on March 24, 1971, was in error in classifying the subject praperty D, R. 3.5

zoning. It is obvious that the Baltimore County Plaraing Board had recommiened
45 Ko BATlwiars Cobaty Connctt tat Rl Broparty. troms e wast ol the Tomsan
Eenter to the YMCA property be classified D, R, 16 zwning with the intention that
ese propertics bo convarted to office uses.

The Baltimore County Planning Boards reconmendations to the Zoning

Kommissioner, under Item No. |, stated that 'in view of the Council's 'ccision

2

Baltimore County

Deelr, Mertgage, Tie

L ® @ | _ ® ?

Il |
and more particularly the apparent intent underlying it, the Planning Roard |

3 7 1 b 2 | "
fecla that DR, 2. 5 Zone is correct. Further any expansion of D, R, 14 Zone ' \WEE GEaE AR et 16
The present structure being used for offices and that o

tow atructure net be vonstrucied for a period of five
15) years frem the date of this Order

from Towson Center ought to be comprehensively.” This indicates to the 1
Zoning Commissioner that the Naltimore County Planning Jtaif aml Planning

BIEArd L fagh it sl 0= Wransetios Wonr 5L e Towdon. Canteridiild by 2 A site plan Leing uppreved by the Bureau of Public
. i f Plar g and 7 .

||classified D, R, 16 zoning with intended usage as offices. The Baltimere County FSEEEL AR e Ol e Rl | S ZURTHE

|

Planning Board alse stated that this ought to be done comprehensively and |
ilnumuch ©8 the revivn of the Comprehensive Zoning Map is not to take place
iunm 1976, Should the Fetitioners be denied the right to use this property, as

h + it is not the

stated, it would be ¥ in nature,

Petitioners’ intention to raze the present structure or erect o new office

building.

In the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, the chararier of this area
imo\lld not chanze if this were not to be accomplished for a period of time.
Also, the granting of the Special Exceptior would not be detrimontal to the
health, safety anu general welfare of the community and it is obvious that

should the Baltimore County Zoning ltegulations be strictly adhered ta, as for

|the setback requirements, this would be a practical hardship and un-easonable

d y upon the Petitioner.  The prer of Section 502. 1 of the

| Baltimore County Zoning Regulations have been met.
1

Therefare, IT IS ORDERED by ihe Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore
) |

1973, that the herein described

County, this _* 7 day of ftpisenrasy .
Jvrdttry o

}‘FP“PEHY or arca shou'd be and the same is hereby feclassified from DR, 3,5 g
Fonc 1o a DR, 16 fone; the Special Exception for profossional offices be E

I RANTED and the Variance 1o permit a rear yard setback of twenty - seven (£7) %3
. e

Keot and a side yard of forty (40) feet instead of the required seventy-five (15) =

=
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‘MANDATE
Court of Sgecial Appeals of Maryland (p

No. gi , Seplember Term, 19 74

JOHN C. WALLACE, et ux * IN THE CIRCULT COURT
Appellants

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY RICHARD W. PARSONS, et al * IN THE Appeal from the Circult Court for

vs. * it Baltimore County

ppellan COURT OF SVECTAL APPEALS 1L
WILLIAM S. BALDWIN, et ux Case No. 9/399/5243 ,Zg Richard Parsons et al. Eiled: March 24, 1976 COIIH d Specml APIJBQIS :
vs. * OF MARYLAND f land .

Appellees * December B, 1976: Hotion to Nismis: of Mary!

WILLIAM S. BALDWIN, et ux No. 94 V. Appeal filed by counsel for appellees.
* * v * Appellee * September Term - 1976 December 16, 1976: Motion granted. el No...3%......., SEPTEMBER TERM, 1375
- William 5. Baldwin et ux. Mandate to iioue fortimvith, hie

* * * Answer te Motlon to

December 17, 1976:

Dismiss filed by counsel for appellants. AR RATHEE S s

For the reasons assigned in the orally dictated Opinion

at the conclusion of the hearing held here on December 17 1975, December 17, 1976: Chlef Judge Gilbert \ b
't ) d
it is, this 2% T day of Decewber, 1975, ORDERED that the Upon consideration of the Motion filed in the above 5::;'::; p:: 2:;:;:-;‘:12;:?"6;0 e
entitled appeal and pursuant to Maryland Rule 1035 b (8) p 3 X R0, DRIRRAD BE MR s
Order of the County Board of Appeals ertur~d on February 22, 1974 L] STATEMENT OF COSTS: December 17, 1976: Mandate issued. 23

IT IS, ORDERED AND DECREED that this appeal be and is
hereby dismissed this #52 _ doy of December, 1976 by the
Court of Specinl Appeals. FrawttT ‘Mﬁ-—ﬁ‘ .

DISPOSITION OF APPEAL IN COURT OF SPECIAL ATFEALS:

Lecember 16, 1976: Order by Cou
dismissing appeal pursuent to M

be, and it is hereby, affirmed. In Circuit Court:

t of Special Appeals
¥land Mule 1035 b (8). |

Aecord
Stenographer's Costs

TRANSCRIPT
RETURNED TOUr: Elmer H. Kahline, Jr., Clerk, Cirecit Court for

In Court of Special Appcdr

Filing Record on Appe
Printing Bricf for Appcllanr I
Reply Brief . . . . . . . ...
Partion of Record Extrzct — Appellam . .
Printing Bricf for Cross-Appelice . .

. 20.00
. 787.00
: Baltinore County, Towson, Maryland 2129 pyg. December 17, 1976

By First Class Mail

7

RN
R A Ry - S
5 CAultus A, Romanc, clerk

Printing Brict for Appellce
Partion of fccord Extract — Appl:lkc .
Printing Brief sor Cross-Appellant 5

STATE OF MARYLAND, Set:
I de hereby certify that the foregoing is truly taken from the vecords il procecdings of the said
Conrt of Special Appeals.

LB Lee g LMD

In . cstimony sohereof, I have kereunto set my hand as Clerk and affixed
the seal of the Court of Special Appeals, this sevienteenth day
of Decenber AD, 1976 .
'
(fﬂ Lo B, /;7:..__“4

Clerk of the Gourtof Special Appeals of Maryland.

Casts shown on this Mandate are 1o he setiled between counsel and NOT CHROUGH ‘THIS OFFICE,
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BRIEF

1. That the County Council erred in falling to follow
the recommendation of the Pianning Staff and the Planning Board
that the subject property be classified DR 16.

2. That the DR 3.5 zoning placed on the property by
the County Council is confiscatory in that it allows no reason—
able use of the petitioner's property, inasmuch as the subject
property has on ono side DR 16 zoning with a special exceptien
for office use, on ancther side a large institutional use with &
189 car parking lot, and on a third side DR 5.% zoning, which
in fact is used for apartments.

3, Thar the County Council erred in that it placed
DR 16 zoning on the property imme<lately to the east and adjacent]
to the subject property but failed to extend the DR 16 westward
to the seventeen acre institutional |;u of the Tcwsea YMCA,

which is a legical line of demarca-ion.

4. That the County Council erred in failing to take
into consideration the fact that all of the property batween
the new Court House under construction, and the subject property,|

is zoned and used for either instituticnal or office use.

5. ‘That the County Council erred in failing to
consider the adverse effect of the large institutional use
immediately west of the subject property with a parking lot,
athletic building, activities and 8,000 person membership, the

only property in the area as adversely ' fected in this use.

AND for such other reasons that may be assigned at

the time of the hearing on this property.

RE1PETITION FOR RECLASSIPACTION s+ FROM FOLIO 399
523 SPEQIAL EXCEPTION AND VARTAKCE
William 8. Baldwin, et ux 14) sfar. 3, 1975- Appellanta’ Hotlco of]
# Appcal to tho Court of Special Appoala

roc'd and fd,
Mars 27, 1915. Originel papers mailed

# to tho Court of Speccisl hppeals of
Marvland, *

“ * » - #* -

15) Nov. 24, 1975 Mandote from the Court of Special Appeals of Marylend rec'd Y
#) Jun; 6.'191' Motion to Reatriot Issues & Etnl Argumen: filed by counsel fox

Appollees.
Junc 10,1975 Answer to Appelles' Motion to Restrict Iaaues & Orel Argument
1

i by covnsel for Appellanta'.
June 17, 1975 Motion for Correction of tho Record filed by counsel for
Appellants’

July 22,1975 Motion grant

J\u; ::z,:l.?'fg Order b?‘o:-t , C.J., that second question in Appellents' bries
bo ntricken and argumont be limited to Bhe firat question.

Oct. 21, 1975 Per Curian filed. Order dimmissing appenl roveraed and cade
romanded for decision on the morits, Coats to be paid by
Appollees'. t

Dec. 2, 1975 Hon. John Grason Turnbull, Hearing had, Hotioa (425 ) Denicds

Dee. 17, 1975 Hon, John Grason Turnbull. Hec“ing had, On Aphoal, Ondor to bo sigieds

i (16) Dea. 29, 1975~ Order of Court fa.(JGT)

, 1976-Appellants Order for Appeal to tho Court of Special Appeals
H

e

i

17) Jan, 2
rec'd and [d

18) Feb. 9, 1976-0pinion of the Court fd.

1. That the existing building on the property is
situated as shown on the plats f£iled with this Petition and

®

BRIEF IN RE VARIANCE REQUEST

is 27 feet from the north property line and 40 feeu from the
west property line and to require the Petitioner to demolish
the existing structure would be an unreasonzble hardship on

the Petitioner.

Respactfully submitted,

t".oxm} for Petitioner

e v 5 EILED 3
DEC B 1918
JULIUS A. ROMANO, ELFRK
RICHARD ¥ BARSONS, ot al s o e S 7oning Map and not the 19/1 Couprehensive Zontng Map. Any de ision
Appellant COURT OF SPECTAL APPEALS of the County Council wi:h regard to the 1971 Comprchensive Zuning
o * OF MARYLAHD Map is utterly ineffective becuuse that map has been repealed.
WILLIAM §. BALDWIN, et ux No. 94 WHEREFORE, your Petitioner prays that This Honorable
Appellee * September Term - '976 i
A. Pass an Order declaring that this appeal . dismlssed
2 % i i with costs vo be paid by the Appellant.
JTTON -TO DISMIBS, 3. Such other relief as this cause may require.

William S. Baldwin, et ux, by their attorney, James H.
Cook, file this Motion to Dismiss, pursuant to Maryland Rule 1035 b
(8), and for reasons say:

ames 0. Cool
Washingun A

1. That on November 29, 1976 the 1976 Comprehensive 'lltg?.su:.. H:gy::ndv;xluiaﬁ

Ph H -4117

Zoning Map of Baltimore County became effective with the expiration A:‘::;\ey for Appeiles

of rhe forty-five day period after ils enactment, pursuant to

Section 308 (£) of the Charter of Baltimore County, Maryland. CITATION OF AUTHORITIES
Rockville v. Dustin, 276, Md. 232 (19753).

Lake Falls Association v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 209 Md. 561 (1956).

2. That the enactment of the 1974 Comprehensive Zoning

Map for the Second Councilmanic District was pursuant to Bill Fo.

111-76 of the County Ceuncil of Baltimore County, Maryland. Section
1 of said Bill expressly repealed the Baltimore Couniy Zoning
Regulations, amendments thereto and comprchensive resisions of 1 HEREBY CERTIFY that copy of the aforeguing Hotion to

the existing zoning map as it pertains to the Fourth Covncilmanic

Disnmiss was mailed this 7 day of Deccmber, 1976 to Anne

District of Baltimore County. Kay Kramer, Attorney for Appellant, Wilton Wood Road, Steveusonm,

Tames W an;

3. That the issue in the Circuit Court for Baltimoire Maryland 21153.

County was whether the County Board of Appeals had sufficient evideuce
before it to determine that the County Couneil was in error when
it desipgnated the zoning for the Baldwin property on the 1971
Comprehensive Zoning Map.

4. Since the 1976 Ce prchensive Zoning Map for the

Second Councilmanic District pursuant to Bill 111-76 repealed the

FILED
DEC & 1§
JULIUS A ROVAND, CLFER.
SO P tea s etaad

P

zoning of the Baldwin property, there is no live controversy.
5. That all issues on appeal are mcot since the use

of the Baldwin property is new controlled by the 1976 Comprehensive
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: + - In order to obtain rezoning on the basis

of an unconstitutional coniiscation, an applicant
must show that he has heen deprived of all rea-
sonable use of his property, and that it couvld not be

useld for any of the permitted uses in the existing
zone."

T CATION, SPECIAL EXCEPTION A |
?}K‘?‘:’{.ﬁéym' 2 CIRCUIT CCURT AND VARIANCE . BOARD OF APPEALS | been deprived of all reasonable use of their property, and that
W/3 OF Connbell Lone, 200'H . W/S of Campbell Lane, 200' N 7
9th District FOR 9th District &

Ui1lion 5. Baldwin, ot ux William 5. Baldwin, et ux -
Petitioners g 1 BALTIKORE COUNTY Patitioners BALTINORE COUNTY

Yo, 72701-1 B Ho. 72-201-PXA (Item Nos. 1} .
(Ttem Moz, 1 1 RN CR 1o St S S e i i e T R S PR 1 e

Niso. Docket: 9
Follo:

4 RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFI- . BEFORZ THE " constitutional confiscation, the owners must show that they have
REr PSTITION FOR BRCLASSIPICATION 1IN THE 3 :
AND

it cannct be used for any otaer permitted uses in the existing

zone. Further, the Court of Appeals held that in considering As we will seek to show in the remainder of this Memorandum
tustimony by expercs on the question of mistake in confiscation the applicants® case is primarily based on the theory of confisea
APPELLANTS 1w reasons given by the oxpert as the basis for his opinion must be

ticn  hecauss of the alleged detrimental effect of the Towsen
Case Nor 5243 = ii § 2 |
substantial and strong enough to suppert that opinion. It is in- | YMCA property and it- operation on the residential value use and
¥y 1 The Appellants and Protestants in this case hereby respect- 3 %
teresting to note that in this case the formur Director of Planning enjoyment of the applicants proper:,.
fully submit their Memorandum of Law pursuant to the letter of the :
JTPTAL and Zoning, George E. Gavrelis, testified in favor of the reclassi-
Chairman of the Board, dated October 10, 1973. ! . REVIEW OF TESTIMONY
fication. . BAEVIEW OF TEST
¥r. Clerka > . 7 o]
Plerra note i apn to the Court of Speoial Appeals STATEMENT OF THE THE CASE The other case hat should be decisive in establishing the A ‘ The applicant, William 5. Baldwin, Esquire, testified that
by Pichard Persems, cb wx, Troon Do Jeosen, 4% ux, John Ci 5

guidelines for Jecision in this case is that of Treiner v. Lighlg.

ne dasired to move his office from 24 West Penns
5 = ylvenia Avonue
Wnllnce, ot ux, and Quenten . orlandcon, et ux, from the Opinton Very recently the Court of Appeals has twice dezit with

Appeal No. 16, September term, 1973, Daily Recoid, 10/16/73, con-  to kis vome,
and Order of Court in the = ve entitled case, dated Februory 10, attacks made upon the action of the Baltimore County Council in |

the subject propecty, because of a number of factcrs.
cerning 4.16 acres of proporty designated by the County Council | G I gizet

1§49, adopting the comprehensive zoning maps on March 24, 1971, on the

Vi

+ ne found that his present office location was no leng

' i I
y i as NR-16 on Ridgely Avenue in Lutherville near the Northern Cer- || desirable bocause of certain uses of thE
A basis of error. These two decisions should establish the guide- o 2 i
Sty

building, such as a

. / f
/ tral railroad tracks, where the Deputy Zoning Cormissioner initially |8 | bicycle shop in the EadE; whidh, po jon i )
J lines for the Board's dacision in this case, because the isaues | Jeas ks aestzable

B e e e LS e e e
g
R
e { s
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i heard the zoning application anddenied it, but on appeal this Boswd | for the location of a professional office, He alsotestiiied that
were 8o close to those present in the instant case. We refer first to /

ciney for Appellants reversed, in part, and Judge Maguire affirmed the Board's decision, - I when he bought “he subject property in 1964 the area was a nicar
& the decision of the Court of Appeals in Stratakis v. Beauchamp, |:

| ultimately to be reverscd by the Court of Appeals, which ro-stated '1 residential neighborhood, the Towson YMCA not ha -
Appeal No. 268, September term, 1972, Daily Record, 6/18/73. In no ving erpanded to

the following basic points with regard to attacks on .riginal

th =opy of the forcgoiny lNotice of
I

i
, ! its present siz=s,
that case application was made by the cwners to change the DR-3.5 | il
i
i

having a considerably smaller parking lot, and
I Fourusry, 1975, to James H.

zoning by the legislative body:

[ that with the YMCA expansion to ove igh
I r o t tho
classification decided upon by the County Council in adopting the | ; i

R 1 | c _ accunulation Gf trash, beer bottles, lighti th
fue, Towson, Harylond 21204 ond to ccmprehensive zoning map to DR-16 with regard to a small parcel f enunciate a number of important principles applic- ghting con the parking lot

able to the law of zoning, pechaps none is more

Jokn Y. Hesmimn, ITI,

: |
“While in recent years we have had occasion to !
iest Chesapénke Avenue, Towson, 1

|| at night, nighttime activities, otw. sevsrely af
land lccated at the corner of Provid Road and cuupeni rudisentary than the strong presumption of the : ¥ ected the use and
harydand 2 | courectness of original zoning and of comprehen- 5 | enjoyment of his oun property. He also stressed that
/? ,/ ﬁ i Av. e in Baltimore County. The Boa:d of Appeals decided that the| sive ro-zoning. To sustain a piccemeal change in | at the Planning
s : s : gl f circumstances, such as those present here, strong | Board had recommanderd DR-16 zoning for the pro, “zty bef
oL "=rﬁ-"i—'11—“t’—“‘-‘—/ 5 |County Council had erred and re-zoned tc DR-16, but the Circuit I evidence of mistake in the original zoning or rom- | a progazty before the
I oy rn:m; [

1 prehensive re-zoaing or evidence of substantial
| change in the of the nei must
be produced . . . . . the task confronting apwllanlfs,
i whose application followed the comprehensive re-zoning
by merely four montins. is manifestly a difficult one. .

| 5
action of the County Counvil, apparently bei. 3
5y ng unaware
Court reversed the action of the Board of Appeals, and this raversal | ' ’ o

racam-

|
| mendation of the Planning staff tnat it be kept in it
was sustained by the Court of Appeals. The most salient point i~ 2 its oresent

|low density zone.
the decision of our highest appellate court was that where the i

Becauie of the present use of the YMCA property,

he preferred to move hix offices there.
owners contend that circumstances requirs re-zoning b

He felt th,
ecause of un- at the unusually
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i widkh At Casehall Eade voald) 5 ns indtance bassuss oF because many ewyers do not like 5 go into highrise buildinga; The first . itiedses produced by the protestants were persons by the protestants to exphatn thesiatiEe oE Rig commutons s

his small clientele. Mr. Baldwir felt that he and his wife had and that he could see no adverse effect on property values of the owning proporties and living on the castern boundary of the YMCA. with Counciiman Dove, prior to the adoption, another objection
virtuslly become targets for vandalism on their property, the desired ing. On he 3 that all the Miss Pugsiey testified that ahe and ner mother had purchased thelr to that testimonv was sustained. There was furth s confusion as

theft of their personal motr cycles, etc., all of which he related propertios binding or. the YMCA property's eastern boundary were PXOPOELY 8% S13 Allegheny Avanue procisely for its location noar £o Mr. Parsons' testimony concerning 1 ether or not he had sup-
| to the expanded YMCA activities. adversely affected by its current use. and that he did not agree i Shel e Mhich was, ¥obe & for them; that the | Ported the Planning Board Teconmendaticn for the subiset property
N R SR e s 3 A 3 that there YMCA operation had no adverse effect upon their use and enjoyment at the cime uf testimony before the County Council at one of tu .
ossantially the same poidts With Fgazd to the MM aotiviey, vith was a continued strong attraction for single family use, even east ©Of their property; and that the YMCA was an asset to them. Mes hearings held lmmediately before the map adeption. Confusion may

i

Cynthan Herriott, whose Toperty is immediztely to the th of
| additional comment with regard to the YWCA summer camp, which she of Highland Avenae. ¥ S iBekha. nethof. | have resulted from the fact chai thera had been two P 56 mapgs

the Baldwins' on the east side of the YMCA, testified that ghe |

felt was disturbing to their use and enjoyment of the subject Next, Mr. Bernaid Willemaiz, an expert planner, testified one being that thY.

had Lived there ail 94 ©of the Planning ¢ fice
e 8 = y
sing that the DR-3.5 Zoning was an error I nce 1946, liked the area, took night walks |

| property. for the applicants, str, SLaff. dated September 10, 1970, (gx. no. )showing their recom-

through the YMCA property, and cons.dercd the YMCA to be no detri-

E Mz. Hugh Jelston, an experienced appraiser, was then called by the County Council, particularly in view of what he claimed was mendation that the nroperty be zomed DR-3.5, and the subsequent

| as the firat xpart witness for the applicants. After testifying a joint recommendation by the Planning staff and the Planning Board fient G0 hor own property. ic. Loren Jansen, 10 Butnbrae Foad, on Fecenrendation of the Planning Board that it be zoned LR-16, which
that he could see no adverse affect on property values if the to zone DR-16, a contention that we will subsequently see was er- the west side of the ¥MCA testified that, from his viewpoint, the | Tacommendation was rejected by the Zounty Cowncil. It was e,
property were re-zoned for office use, which testimony would roneous, He felt that the County Council should hava given reasons WCA atabilized a formerly unetasle proporty in his aces, and chat Norman Gorber of the Plauning office scaff who produced the Planning
hardly appear to be relevant, under the guidelines laid down in for placing the subject property in a DR-3.5 zone, though there is he had no shjection to the uses to which the propesty was put, the, office recommendations contaircd in the map exhibited to the public
wrainer v. Lipch!s and Stratakis v. Mr. Gelston, suc- no legal requirement for the council to do so. He also felt that bulk of which, including the use of the ball dianond in summer camp, subsequant to September 10, 1970, of which recommandations Mz,
prisingly, conceded that a great many propertils immediately to the subject property was more adversely affected by the YMCA nse WeES on his, that iz the west, side of the YWCA,rather than tho . Willemain was apparently unaware,
the east of Highland Avenue, which nad been re-zoned by the County than any other. In answer to Mr. varker's question, Mr. Willemain est aide where the applizants live. | The protostants next called Mr. Philip C. Iglehart, a com.
Council to DR-16, were still in single family residential use, and testified that, it the Council had intended to enhance renting rf Un the Eirst day of heazing in this case, the protestanta’' jmereial leasing expert with great familiarity with the office space
explained that there was still a very strong demand for sucn single 2ffice space in the highrise buildings areund the Court House counsel had sought to preduce Mr. Webster C. Dove, a merber of the j‘litnutiun in the central Tow-on area, as an oxpert witnsss. Me.

) County Council for fourth councilmanic district, as a witness to | —
family residential properties, even to the east of the subject squaze, these buildings were now completely ronted and there was % yitneas | Tglehast taatified that the average consumption of office space in

property, because people wanted to be within walking distance of aet foE adf{nional apace ia'Ehis Sses of WAAt Souscn, taationy €ostify to the fuctors that he corsidered in making his S the central Towson azea in recent years, inmediately prior to the
R S By ey enr tistCoantysuncy; sikictbulich S Y -uth/:t o | densing to the County Council as a whole wien the subjsct. property was zoned wap adoptica, including the BEaant. pumsy it B 75 55 _
westimony would appear to be counter to the main thrust of an ap- sxpert produced by the protastants, namely, Philip C. Iglohart. DR-3.5, Fut the Board sustained an objection to necmitting his ! Per yoaz. and that in the perisd from Mareh to octaber, 1971, 1o
slicant's case, such as this one. | Me. Slowik also asked tie witness if he considered pure DR-16 use testimony to bo taken, and. by a majority of 2 tr. 1, further sus- | mediately subsequant to the map adoption, there was awilable for

tained an objection to even having a written proffer of his testﬂm:my

Hext, the applicants called Mr. Frederick P. Klaus as an of tne subject property, to which Mr. Willemain replied that he office leasing a total of roughly 536,000 sq. ft. in such build-
" marked for identification to be made a part of the record of the
; = at
expert witness. It was his opinion that the DR-15 demarcation 4id not consider it economically feasible to use such property for d . - e ings being brought to completion as the Mercantile Building, the
. . case for purposer of appeal. en M.. Ric arsons, former i .
line should have been cxtended westerly by the Co'nty Council to | apartments. |Fauitable Building, etc., all of which conutruction way urider way

chat | President +f the West Towson Improvement Associatica, was called |

coincide with the eastern boundary of the YMCA property; 1\!"’102 to the map adoption, and presumably quite obvious ancd apparent

b
there was a trend to the use of sinyle family residences for offic i:to the membors of thie County Counsil. He further testifieo that |

. & ° B ® ° ® P !

it was his educated cpinion that projected ofiice buildings for ‘ i Mrs. Marion G. Cross, of 501 Groom Drive on the west side of l. Theory of cConfiscation - Compare Mr. and Mrs.

Baldwin's testimony with that of their ~eighbors. Miss Pugsley |

the next eighteen months, such s the Chesapeake Azcade, the | tha YMCA who has lived thore for twenty years, testified thal the
|
i

First National Building, and the Maryland National Bank building and Mrs. Herriott-- alsc, Mr. Sevier's statemont that no com-

|Y use was not a detriment to her and her husband and the use and

between Chesapeake and Pennsylvania Avenu:s, wouid yield another 1‘!"}.“““ of their property,and that there had been a considerable plaints had been received from other property cwnars. Most |

striking is the absence of any expert testimony that the property
|
|

260,000 8q. Zt., which would anply supely the average anmval improvement since its use as the Kelso home, because of better

demand rcferrod to earlier. It was his opinfon that the Baldwin would have to be sold at a loss for residential use.

control of the children's actisity.

point, that the highest and best use of the subject Property was offices.

the subject property, appeared as President of tie West Towson - this theory, ex)nunded by Mr. Klaus, can hardly be

PR-3.5, with particular relationship to the stability of the Improvement Association, to testify to their membership of 125 considered a basis for claiming error, ‘hen the testimony of }

Highland Avenue area. Philip C. Iglehart clearly shows that an ample supply of office

and their organization's to the subject «pplicatica, because of

i
|
|
Property was not fitted for office use from an investor's atind-! Mrs. John C. Wallace, of 509 Park Drive, to the nocrth of 2. The desirability of ivy-covered country lawyers'
|

Immediately following Prilip C. Iglehart, Mrs. Eleanor the great threat to stability of zoning in the area. The photo- space existed at the time of map adoption and subsequent thereto,
Miller, who has resides on Highland Avenue for many years, dntqi1- graphic exhibits identified by Mrs. Wallace amply demonstrate the to- 3. Request for variance - Mo case of hardship was
ed at great length the stability of the properties on the west tally 1 of the nei immediately sur- made out, or evidence even gresented on this point. I
side of Highland Avenue, buttressing the concession made by Mr. ‘ the subject . afd even many a8 4. - The evi by the appli- |
Gelston that residential demand was still very strong in the *“'f to the east of Highland Avenue that have been zoned DR-16, but no cants has not even approached the threshhold established by the
HMediate e put to office use in the years subsequent to the comprehentive re Stratakis and Traines cases. Accordingly, it is probably the

Mr. Vernon Sevier, Executive Director of the mowson YMCA, weakest challenge to the new zoning mep yet prewented.

zoning by the County Council.

placed the testimony of Mr. and Mrs. Baldwin in clearer perspec- Reepectfull' submitted, |
tive with regard to alleged of the Y " lai -
iag that one of the cases of vancaliom cited by the Baldwins in- In conclusiun we would like to submit the following summary Loody b aﬁf‘k"‘:‘_ |
Francis N. Ijleh
volved the son ~f a close neighbor. He also pointed out that no e application for re-zoning, with Suite 603 |
of points made in favor of the appiica 12 102 W. Pennsylicnia Avonue |
complaines had been received from any other ‘Property owners abut- the counter testimony which, under che uoctrine of ths two cases Towson, Maryland 21204 |
B25-0711 ‘
ting the YMCA on the east side other than Mr. and Mrs. Buldwin, cited, quite clearly eliminaces any contention of confiscatlon Attorney for Protestants |

zoning of the i Tl |
t ty, and which dispose of other |
with regard to the/subject property, wl PO MATLING CERTIPICATE |

|

* HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26th day of October, 1973, a|
request had Leen rejected by tha YMCA Board-- evidence suggestivg d their apparent importance they are dealt with ©2py of the foregoing Appellants' Memorandum of Law was mailed to
£obing,. 6 Oxdes or = James H. Cook, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland

21204, Attorney for Applicants. |

and that, g 11y, they had for a -rehicular

right-of-way into the expanded YMCA parking lot in 1967, which claims of arror by thé County Council in the comprehensive re-

of earlier of 1 use of their property as follows:

Frieacis o fnCobiae 1

Francis N. Iglehayt

10/26/73 by
-8 - - 10 -
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EXISTING USE RESIDENTIAL

%
'

R
“TTR—EXISTING ZONING D.R. 35

:Emsnm 8" SANITAYY, sqwar. ('lm Suzz‘r *1g -0008- A)

o -CHESAPEAKE
o_ R

Yo

GENERAL NOTES:

?oode

(A) Any Lighting fo be Directed Away from Residential
Buildings. = |

(B) Proposed Pai'kmq Facilities For Use Only by
Passenaer Vet ‘cles, Excluding Buses.

(€) Mo Loading Service, or any use Other Than
Parking, Shall be Permitted.
Above Requirement Based on Sectiorn 409.4 of
The Balimare County Zoning Regulations

EXISTING USE RESIDENTIAL —

“— EXISTINC ZONING D.R. l@ l

PARKING TABULATION:

Farking quulréd First Floor @ | Spacz per 300 5q. .
Parking Required Secord Floor @ | Spece per 300 . ft.

Total Parking Required
Total Parking Provided

——._nu ©F MACADAM. Paving '

T _EXISTING ZONING DR’ 35 |
EXISTING USE RESIDENTIAL-;—-"?_.

= 5 Spaces
~ 3 Spaces
= B Spaces
= 10 Spaces

Note: Atove Requirements Based on Sectior 409.2 of

The Baltiinore County Zoning Requlations.

Variance Requested 1o Permit a Rear ‘ard of 21t ard a "‘_
Sideyard of ' 40't ‘instead of the 75 feet required by

sectivi, 1B022C of Bill 100.

%
ﬁ"’tno SyAv :u‘

ity

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION

RECLASSIFICATION FROM DR.35 TO DR.

WITH SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR OFFICES
AND VARIAN "E FOR SIDE YARD

40|6 CAMPBE LL LANE

bAl.TIMORE [COUNTY, AMRYLAND ZLECTION DIST NO. 9
OCTOBER 9, 1971

r_:r;:oac;z WIL.L;AM STEPHENS, JR.
AND ;\5.‘JOC|ATES INC. :
h ’ . HNEINEERS ]

305 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
% TOWSD}C; MARYLAND = 2i1204

2N 248!




